
Administrative Use Only 
Amendment Date: ___________ 

 

Amendment – Over $25K  Rev. 2019 

 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROJECT  
AND THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR  

FOR CONFIDENTIAL VICTIM SUPPORT SERVICES 
 

This Amendment Number 1 (“Amendment”) is to the agreement between the City of Ann Arbor 
(“City”), on behalf of the 15th Judicial District Court, and the Domestic Violence Project, Inc., 
a.k.a. SafeHouse Center (the “Contractor”), for Confidential Victim Support Services, which 
is dated April 3, 2017 (“Agreement”).  City and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as 
follows: 
 

1) Article I – Scope of Services/Compensation is amended to read as follows: 
 
The Contractor will: provide confidential support, information and referrals for 
victims of domestic violence and intimate stalking cases in the 15th Judicial 
District Court, 14A Judicial District Court and 14B Judicial District Court; 
monitor court and probation activity as it relates to victim safety; work 
collaboratively to enhance victim safety; and offer advice and training to judges, 
magistrates, probation officers, and community partners.    
Services provided by the Contractor pursuant to this contract are funded via an 
Office on Violence Against Women of the US Department of Justice Grant 
Award 2016-WE-AX-0031, awarded to the 15th Judicial District Court and 
accepted on behalf of the Court by the City of Ann Arbor Council. 
Upon completion of the above services and submission of invoices via the 15th 
Judicial District Court, the City will pay to the Contractor an amount not to 
exceed One Hundred Forty Five Thousand One Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars 
and Fifty Nine Cents ($145,197.59) for the period of October 1, 2016 through 
September 30, 2020 inclusive or, in the event the grant term is extended to any 
date beyond September 30, 2020 by the US Department of Justice, in that case 
the period eligible for payment to the Contractor by the City shall be extended 
to a date concurrent with the extended grant termination date. 
The parties acknowledge and agree that reimbursement required by this 
agreement is subject to the availability of grant funding through from the Office 
on Violence Against Women of the U.S. Department of Justice. 
 

 
2) Article III - Term is amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 1 - This contract begins on October 1, 2016 and ends on September 
30, 2020. 
 



Amendment – Over $25K  Rev. 2019 
 

Section 2 – In the event the US Department of Justice extends the term of the 
grant to any date beyond September 30, 2020, in that case the term of this 
agreement shall be extended to a date concurrent with the extended grant 
termination date without further action by the parties. 
 

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, unless specifically amended above, shall 
apply to this Amendment and are made a part of this Amendment as though expressly rewritten, 
incorporated, and included herein. 
 
City and Contractor agree that for this Amendment and any documents related to the 
Agreement: 1) signatures may be delivered electronically in lieu of an original signature; 2) to 
treat electronic signatures as original signatures that bind them; and 3) signatures may be 
executed and delivered by facsimile and upon such delivery, the facsimile signature will be 
deemed to have the same effect as if the original signature had been delivered to the other 
party. 
 
This Amendment to the Agreement shall be binding on the Parties’ heirs, successors, and 
assigns. 
 
 
[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
  



Amendment – Over $25K  Rev. 2019 
 

 
For Domestic Violence Project, Inc. 

 
For City of Ann Arbor 

 
 
By________________________________        
    Barbara Niess-May, Director 
 
  

 
 
By________________________________ 
     Christopher Taylor, Mayor 
 
 
 
By________________________________ 
     Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk 
 
Date: ______________________________ 
 
 
Approved as to substance 
 

        
 

 By ________________________________ 
     Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator 
 

                                                                                    Approved as to substance 
 
 

By ________________________________ 
    Joseph F. Burke, Chief Judge 
    15th Judicial District Court 
 
 
By ________________________________ 
    Shryl Samborn, Court Administrator 
    15th Judicial District Court 
 
 
Approved as to form and content 
 
 
By _______________________________ 
     Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney 
                                                                                     


